

No. 17-1003

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, Public Advocate of the United States,
The Senior Citizens League, English First,
English First Foundation, Gun Owners
Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Restoring Liberty Action Committee, and
Policy Analysis Center in Support of
Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
RESTORING LIBERTY
ACTION COMMITTEE
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
RLAC

February 2, 2018
**Counsel of Record*

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	6
 ARGUMENT	
I. THIS CASE CONCERNS THE POLITICIZATION OF LAW AND THE NATURE OF JUDICIAL POWER IN THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE NATION’S IMMIGRATION POLICY.	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT USURPED THE EXECUTIVE POWER VESTED EXCLUSIVELY IN THE PRESIDENT TO TAKE CARE THAT THE LAWS BE FAITHFULLY EXECUTED.	15
III. IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS POWER OF OVERSIGHT OF THE FEDERAL COURTS, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION, SENDING A MESSAGE OF RESTRAINT.	22
IV. JUDGE ALSUP’S DECISION WAS GROUNDED ON A FALSE CONSTRUCT.	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Exodus 18:16	19
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article II, Section 1	7
Article II, Section 3	6, 7, 17
Article III	8, 19
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137, 177 (1803)	19
<u>United States v. Texas</u> , 579 U.S. ____ (2016).....	4
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
J. Blackman, “The Legal Resistance to President Trump” (Oct. 11, 2017)	10, 12
W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England at 71 (Univ. of Chi., facsimile ed.: 1765).....	24
Department of Homeland Security, Memorandum on Rescission Of Deferred Action For Childhood Arrivals (DACA) (Sept. 5, 2017) ...	5
R. Duchon, “Government to resume processing DACA renewals, citing judge’s ruling” (Jan. 14, 2018).....	17
A. Edelman, “Trump Ends DACA Program, No New Applications Accepted” (Sept. 5, 2017).....	12
<u>The Founders’ Constitution</u> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., Univ. of Chic. Press:1987) ...	18
A. Giaritelli, “Trump’s DACA decision hit with five lawsuits in three weeks,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Sept. 26, 2017).....	13

A. Hamilton, Federalist No. 78	22, 23
C. Hamilton, “‘Extreme,’ ‘vicious’ Trump Statements Put DACA Decision on Different Level, Judge Says” (Jan. 30, 2018)	23
O. Holmes, “The Path of the Law,” reprinted <u>Collected Legal Papers</u> (1952)	20
Daniel Horowitz, “Dirty Dozen: The 12 most insane court rulings of 2017,” <i>Conservative Review</i> (Dec. 29, 2017)	9
Andrew Jackson, Veto Message (July 10, 1832)	21
S. Prakash, “Take Care Clause,” <i>The Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i>	19
I. Shapiro, “Courts Shouldn’t Join the #Resistance” (May 29, 2017)	11
J. Turley, “California judge jumped the gun in rush to block Trump’s immigration order,” <i>The Hill</i> (April 26, 2017)	9
J. Turley, “New York’s lawsuit to protect Dreamers is doomed to fail,” <i>The Hill</i> (Sept. 9, 2017)	14
T. Watanabe, “California educational leaders vow to protect immigrant students from deportation,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (Sept. 5, 2017)	12
A. White, “The Lost Greatness of Alexander Bickel” (Mar. 1, 2012)	22, 24
William O. Douglas, <u>The Court Years, 1939-1975: The Autobiography of William O. Douglas</u> (Random House, 1980)	3
A. Winkler, “The Return of the Passive Virtues” <i>American Constitution Society for Law and Policy</i> (Sept. 18, 2014)	22
